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8217 WINNETKA AVE  - ATTACHMENT “A” 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND FINDINGS 

 
PROJECT LOCATION: 8127 N. Winnetka Avenue (APN 2107001067, 2107002074) 
 
PROPOSED PROJECT:  The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new 
seven-story residential building with 360 affordable multi-family apartment units with associated 
parking. Of the 360 units, 72 units will be reserved for Moderate Income households, 287 units 
will be reserved for Low Income households and one unit will be unrestricted for a manager. 
 

PROJECT REQUESTS 

1. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22.A.25 and Government Code Section 65915 (as updated 
by AB 1763, AB 2334, and AB 2345), a Ministerial Density Bonus Compliance Review to 
permit unlimited density resulting in a 360 unit, 100% affordable project with the 
following development incentives: 
 
A. An on-menu incentive to permit averaging of density, FAR, parking, open space and 

access across the RD2-1 and RA-1 zones; 

B. An on-menu incentive to permit a 20% reduction in the southerly side yard to permit 
8 feet in lieu of the otherwise required 10 feet in the RA-1 zone; 

C. An off-menu incentive to permit up to a 40% reduction of the front yard in the RD2 
zone, allowing 9 feet in lieu of 15 feet, and a 27% reduction of the front yard in the 
RA zone and the existing 25 foot building line (Ordinance 108,814), allowing 18 feet, 
4 inches in lieu of 25 feet;. 

D. An off-menu incentive for 30% reduction in required bicycle parking; 

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), a review of the following Waivers of Development 
Standards: 

E. Waiver of Development Standard for a reduction of the rear yard in the RA zone, to 
permit a rear yard of 15 feet in lieu of the otherwise required 25 feet; 

F. Waiver of Development Standard for an increase in height to permit 80 feet, 3 inches 
across both zones in lieu of the otherwise permitted 30 feet in the RA-1 zone and 45 
feet in the RD2-1 zone; 

G. Waiver of Development Standard to permit a total floor area of 236,181 sf (FAR and 
RFAR) in lieu of the otherwise permitted 3:1 FAR (or 81,882 sf) in the RD2 zone and 
20% of lot area for RFAR (or 6,381.6 sf) in the RA zone; 



8217 Winnetka Ave – Attachment A 
June 23, 2023 

H. Waiver of Development Standard to permit a 73.2% reduction in the required open 
space to permit 10,031 sf in lieu of 37,425 square feet as required by LAMC 12.21 G; 

I. Waiver of Development Standard for relief from LAMC 12.21 A.5(c), to permit up to 
69% percent of the provided parking to be compact. 

2. The Project is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as 
a ministerial project, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(1).  

The Project qualifies for a ministerial review, pursuant to Resolution (CF 22-1545) relative 
to the Declaration of Local Emergency by the Mayor, dated December 12, 2022, 
concerning homelessness in the City of Los Angeles, pursuant to the provisions of the Los 
Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) Section 8.27, adopted by the City Council on 
December 13, 2022 and Executive Directive 1 dated December 16, 2022. 

 

SB 330 Vesting Rights 

In accordance with the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (Government Code Section 65941.1, “SB 330”) 
the applicant submitted a Vesting Preliminary Application on March 15, 2023. The preliminary 
application was signed by City staff on March 22, 2023 and established September 18, 2023 as 
the last day to file a City Planning Application.  

As the project is being filed within the 180 day time limit and the proposed project does not 
include a total density or square footage of construction that is revised more than 20 percent 
from the preliminary application, the project is vested according to SB 330. The project may 
utilize the ordinances, standards, and policies in effect at the time the preliminary application 
was submitted and paid for on March 15, 2023. The project seeks to utilize the standards and 
policies established by Executive Directive 1, issued by the Mayor of Los Angeles on December 
16, 2022, which exempts qualifying 100% affordable projects from discretionary review as 
implemented by the guidelines set forth in the Department of City Planning’s February 9, 2023 
memorandum titled “Implementation Guidelines for Executive Directive 1.” 
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Subject Property 

The project site is located in the Canoga Park - Winnetka - Woodland Hills - West Hills Community 
Plan Area and is comprised of two legal lots (APN 2107001067 and 2107002074, which are 
already tied together through Affidavit 43299 recorded in 1977) with a total area of 
approximately 63,766 square feet (“sf”). The project site is split zoned, one lot designated as RD2-
1 and one lot designated as RA-1. The entire project site is designated for Low Medium II 
Residential land use, which corresponds to the RD1.5, RD2, RW2, RZ2.5 zones. The RD2 zone 
portion of the project site comprises approximately 31,859 sf and the RA portion comprises 
approximately 31,908 sf.  

The project site has a frontage of approximately 217 feet along Winnetka Avenue. The project 
site located in a liquefaction area and is not located within a designated hillside area, very high 
fire hazard severity zone, flood zone, landslide, or tsunami inundation zone. The project site is 
currently improved with four separate buildings which were previously used as an elementary 
school and day care. The school use is no longer active on the property and the buildings are now 
vacant. There are no existing housing units on the project site that will be removed as part of the 
project. The project is located within one half mile of a major transit stop at Roscoe Boulevard 
and Winnetka Avenue, where the LADOT DASH Canoga Park bus and Metro Bus 152 lines 
intersect.  

Project Description 

The project is the construction of a new seven-story, residential development measuring 80 feet 
and three (3) inches in height with 360 dwelling units. Of the total units, 80 units will be studios, 
243 will be one-bedrooms, 27 will be two-bedrooms, and 10 units will be three-bedrooms. Of the 
360 units, 72 units will be reserved for Moderate Income households, 287 units will be reserved 
for Low Income households and one unit will be unrestricted for a manager. The project will have 
a total zoning code floor area of 236,181 sf.1  As an 100% affordable housing project, exclusive of 
a manager’s unit, within one half mile of transit, no residential parking is required, but the project 
provides 269 residential parking spaces. 

The project site includes a 10-foot storm drain easement along the north property line, which is 
incorporated into the project and the building does not encroach into the easement area 
(Document Number 79-948408). A portion of this area will be paved as an emergency fire lane 
on the north side of the project.  

The project will also include a 5-foot dedication in the RD2 zone lot (APN 2107001067), in order 
to complete the required 55 foot right of way required for Winnetka Avenue. The dedication will 

 
1 In the RA-1 zone, floor area is measured as “Residential Floor Area Ratio (RFAR)” per LAMC 12.03.  In 

the RD2-1 zone, floor area is measured as “Floor Area (FAR)” per LAMC 12.03. This project utilizes 
the definition of RFAR and FAR to determine base allowances. 
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not be required to be applied to the RA zone lot (APN 2107002074) as a dedication is not required 
per LAMC 12.37 in zones more restrictive than R3. 

Ministerial Review  

Executive Directive 1 (ED-1) went into effect on December 16, 2022 to facilitate the expeditious 
processing of shelters and 100% affordable housing projects to address the homelessness crisis 
in the City of Los Angeles. A 100% Affordable Housing Project is defined as “A project with at least 
5 units that has at least two-thirds residential square footage, with all units affordable at 80% of 
Area Median Income (HUD) levels, OR affordable at mixed income with up to 20% of units at 
120% AMI (HCD rents) and the balance at 80% AMI or lower (HUD rents) as technically described 
here: A housing development project defined in Government Code Section 65589.5 that includes 
100% restricted affordable units (excluding any manager’s units) for which rental or mortgage 
amounts are limited so as to be affordable to and occupied by Lower Income households, as 
defined by CA Health and Safety Code 50079.5, or that meets the definition of a 100% affordable 
housing development in CA Gov. Code 65925(b)(1)(G)2, as determined by the Los Angeles 
Housing Department (LAHD)”. For 100% affordable housing projects and shelters, the review 
shall be complete within 60 days after the application is complete. 

Density Bonus Incentives or Concessions  

State Density Bonus Law (Government Code Section 65915), adopted on January 1, 2017, outlines 
the types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. The requested incentives 
allow the developer to expand the building envelope so the additional and affordable units can 
be constructed, provide for design efficiencies, and allow the overall space dedicated to 
residential uses to be increased. These incentives support the applicant’s decision to set aside 
the specified number of dwelling units for Affordable Income Households for 55 years.  

The applicant proposes to utilize Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) Section 12.22 A.25 
(Affordable Housing Incentives – Density Bonus), which implements Government Code Section 
65915, to set aside 287 dwelling units for Low Income household (HUD/TCAC) occupancy and 72 
dwelling units for Moderate Income household (HCD/State) occupancy for a period of 55 years. 
LAHD will confirm and determine the affordable housing units, income category and rent 
schedules with 20% of the units set aside to HCD rent schedules (Schedule 6). Per AB 2334, up to 
20% of the units may be moderate at HCD rent schedules.  

In exchange for providing affordable units, the Density Bonus Ordinance grants various 
incentives/concessions to deviate from development standards in order to facilitate the provision 
of affordable housing at the site. Because the applicant is providing 100% of the dwelling units 
(exclusive of the manager’s unit) as affordable, the project is eligible for four On- and Off-Menu 
Density Bonus Incentives: averaging of floor area, density, parking, open space, and access, 
reduction of the southerly side yard setback, a reduction of the front yard in both zones, and a 
reduction in bicycle parking.  
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The project is located within one half mile of a major transit stop at Roscoe Boulevard and 
Winnetka Avenue, where the LADOT DASH Canoga Park bus and Metro Bus 152 lines intersect; 
each bus runs at an interval of 15 minutes or less during the AM and PM peak periods. Pursuant 
to State Density Bonus Law under Government Code Section 65915 (AB 1763 and AB 2345), a 
project located within one-half mile of a Major Transit Stop, as defined in subdivision (b) of 
Section 21155 of the Public Resources Code qualifies for unlimited density. Pursuant to the State 
Density Bonus Law under Government Code Section 65915 (AB 2334), the project may utilize the 
“maximum allowable density” to establish a base density, which is the highest density permitted 
by the land use designation, the zoning, and any applicable specific plan. The project site is 
designated for Low Medium II Residential land use, which corresponds to the RD1.5 density (one 
dwelling unit per 1,500 sf of lot area) according to the Canoga Park - Winnetka - Woodland Hills 
- West Hills Community Plan area land use map. As the project site has an area of 63,766 sf, the 
base density is calculated as: 

 63,766 / 1,500 = 42.51 = 43 units  

(all calculations are rounded up per State Density Bonus law) 

The project proposes 360 dwelling units, which is an approximate 837 percent increase in density. 
In addition, there is no minimum parking requirement for projects that meet these criteria. As 
such, the project qualifies as an Eligible Housing Development that consists of 100% On-Site 
Restricted Affordable units, exclusive of a building manager’s unit with unlimited density and 269 
parking spaces. Therefore, the project is eligible for Density Bonus Base and Additional 
Incentives. 

The project is eligible for the following Density Bonus and parking option, which are granted by-
right for eligible Density Bonus projects:  

a. Density. An unlimited increase in permitted density. Pursuant to the State Density Bonus Law 
under Government Code Section 65915 (AB 2334), the project may utilize the “maximum 
allowable density” to establish a base density, which is the highest density permitted by the land 
use designation, the zoning, and any applicable specific plan. The project site is designated Low 
Medium II Residential by the Community Plan, which corresponds to RD1.5 (one unit per 1,500 
sf of lot area) density according to the Canoga Park - Winnetka - Woodland Hills - West Hills 
Community Plan area land use map. As the project site has an area of 63,766 sf, the base density 
is calculated as: 

 63,766 / 1,500 = 42.51 = 43 units  

(all calculations are rounded up per State Density Bonus law) 

The project proposes 360 dwelling units, which is an approximate 837 percent increase in density.  
Pursuant to AB 2345, the maximum permitted density for a 100% affordable project within one-
half mile of a major transit stop is unlimited. The project proposes 180 studios, 243 one-
bedrooms, 27 two-bedrooms, and 10 three-bedrooms which is consistent with the allowable 
density under the Density Bonus regulations.  



8217 Winnetka Ave – Attachment A 
June 23, 2023 

b. Parking. Pursuant to AB 2345, Eligible Housing Development consisting of 100% On-site 
restricted Affordable Units, exclusive of a manager’s unit, and is within one-half mile of a major 
transit stop, no automobile parking is required for all residential units. The project is proposing 
269 parking spaces. 

Pursuant to LAMC 12.22 A.25, the project is eligible for the following Density Bonus On- and Off-
Menu Incentives:  

a. Averaging (On Menu). LAMC 12.22-A.25(f)(8) provides that a housing project that is 
located on two or more contiguous parcels may average the floor area, density, open 
space and parking over the project site, and permit vehicular access from a less restrictive 
zone to a more restrictive zone, provided that the project includes 20% of the units for 
Low Income households, the proposed use is permitted by the underlying zones of each 
parcel, and no further subdivision is proposed. The project meets these conditions as it 
provides 80% of the total units as Low Income, permits residential uses on each parcel at 
the maximum allowable densities permitted, and does not propose a further subdivision. 
The project requests to average floor area, density, open space, access and parking over 
the project site in order to allow for a more efficient building design that spans the entire 
site instead of being divided into two buildings that conform to each zone. By providing a 
more efficient building and floor plan layout, the project may dedicate more area to 
residential units and generate design efficiencies that will reduce costs and provide for 
affordable housing costs of 359 units and one manager’s unit. 

b. South Side Yard (On-Menu). LAMC 12.22-A.25(f)(1) allows for an on-menu incentive to 
permit Up to 20% decrease in the required width or depth of any individual yard or 
setback except along any property line that abuts an R1 or more restrictively zoned 
property provided that the landscaping for the Housing Development Project is sufficient 
to qualify for the number of landscape points equivalent to 10% more than otherwise 
required by Section 12.40 of this Code and Landscape Ordinance Guidelines "O." The 
project will provide the required landscape points and does not abut an R1 zone along 
the southerly property line, where it requests an on-menu 20% reduction in the required 
side yard. The proposed project is a seven-story multiple-family residential development 
located in the RD2-1 and RA-1 zones. The RA-1 zone requires a minimum 5-foot side yard 
setback with one-foot added for each story over the second story. As such, the project is 
required to provide a 10-foot side yard setback along the south property line. The 
applicant has requested a 20% reduction in the required northerly side yards, allowing 8 
feet in lieu of 10 feet otherwise required in the RA Zone, which is consistent with the On-
Menu incentive permitted by LAMC 12.22-A.25(f)(1). he request for incentive is necessary 
expand the building envelope so the additional and affordable units can be constructed, 
provide for design efficiencies, and allow the overall space dedicated to residential uses 
to be increased, thus resulting in cost reductions necessary to provide for affordable 
housing costs.  

c. Front Yard (Off-Menu). The proposed project is a seven-story multiple-family residential 
development located in the RD2-1 and RA-1 zones. The RD2-1 zone requires a front yard 
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setback of 15 feet and the RA zone requires a setback of 25 feet. Additionally, there is an 
existing building line that applies to the RA zone lot only (Ordinance 108,814). The 
building line mandates a 25 foot setback, which aligns with the  front yard requirement 
of the RA zone. The project includes a request for a 40% reduction in the RD2 zone front 
setback requirement, allowing for a 9 foot setback and a 27.4% reduction in the RA zone 
front setback, allowing a 18 foot 4 inch setback. This setback is larger in the RA zone in 
order to provide adequate area for the required electrical transformers as mandated by 
LADWP. The request for incentive is necessary expand the building envelope so the 
additional and affordable units can be constructed, provide for design efficiencies, and 
allow the overall space dedicated to residential uses to be increased, thus resulting in cost 
reductions necessary to provide for affordable housing costs. 

d. Reduction in Bike Parking (Off-Menu). Per LAMC 12.21-A.16, the project is required to 
provide long term bicycle parking as one bicycle parking stall per unit for the first 25 units, 
one stall per 1.5 units for following 75 units, one stall per 2 units for the following 100 
units and short term parking as one stall per 10 units for the first 25 units, one stall per 
15 units for the following 75 units, and one stall per 20 units for the following 100 units. 
With 360 units, the project would require 165 long term stalls and 17 short term stalls. 
The project will utilize an incentive to permit a reduction allowing 117 long term stalls 
and 17 short term stalls (approximately a 30% reduction). This reduction in bicycle parking 
will result in cost reductions for the project as fewer square feet are required to be 
constructed for code-compliant bicycle parking, reducing the overall construction costs 
and allowing the project to provide 360 affordable units. 

Pursuant to LAMC 12.22 A.25, the project is eligible for the following Waivers of Development 
Standards: 

Per California Government Code Section 65915(e)(1) and Section 12.25-A,25(g) of the LAMC, a 
Housing Development Project may also request other “waiver(s) or reduction(s) of development 
standards that will have the effect of physically precluding the construction of a development 
meeting the [affordable set-aside percentage] criteria…at the densities or with the concessions 
or incentives permitted under [State Density Bonus Law]”. In addition to the Off-Menu Incentives, 
the project has requested three (3) Waivers of Development Standards, as follows: 

A. Rear Yard in RA Zone. The project requests a reduction of the rear yard in the RA 
zone, to permit a rear yard of 15 feet in lieu of the otherwise required 25 feet. The 
project provides a 15 foot rear yard across both zones. In the RD2 zone, a 15 foot 
rear yard is required and provided. In order to utilize the RA lot and extend the same 
building design and setback, a waiver of the rear yard in the RA zone is required to 
allow for a 40% reduction in setback from 25 feet to 15 feet. Without this reduction, 
the building would be cut back in the RA zone and the project would be physically 
precluded from providing the proposed 360 residential units, including 359 
affordable units. 
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B. Height. A Waiver of Development Standard for an increase in height to permit 80 
feet, three (3) inches in lieu of the otherwise permitted 45 feet in the RD2-1 zone and 
30 feet in the RA-1 zone. The project as proposed is seven-stories. Without the 
waiver, to permit height in excess of 35 feet three inches to 50 feet and three inches, 
the project would be limited to 30-45 feet (permitting approximately three to four 
stories) and would be physically precluded from constructing 360 units, including 359 
affordable units, and associated ancillary parking and residential amenities. The 
waiver to permit additional height is necessary to physically allow for the project as 
proposed. 

C. Floor Area.  Waiver of Development Standard to permit a total floor area of 236,181 
sf (FAR and RFAR) in lieu of the otherwise permitted 3:1 FAR (or 81,882 sf) in the RD2 
zone and 20% of lot area for RFAR (or 6,381.6 sf) in the RA zone. The RD2 zone portion 
of the project site comprises approximately 31,859 sf and would permit an FAR of 
3:1 or 81,882 sf and the RA portion comprises approximately 31,908 sf and would 
permit an RFAR 20% of lot area or 6,381.6 sf. Together, the zoning would only permit 
a total area (FAR and RFAR) of 88,263.6 sf. The project proposes a total floor area of 
236,181 sf to allow for the construction of 360 units and associated open space, 
circulation, and other amenities.  Without the waiver, the project would be severely 
limited in available floor area (limited to about one third of the proposed size) for 
residential units and would be physically precluded from providing 360 units, 
including 359 affordable units.  

D. Open Space. Pursuant to LAMC 12.21-G, multiple-family developments with six or 
more residential units are required to provide 100 square feet of open space for each 
unit having less than three habitable rooms, 125 square feet of open space for each 
unit have three habitable rooms, and 175 square feet of open space for each unit 
have more than three habitable rooms. The proposed 360 unit project would be 
required to provide 37,425 square feet of open space. The applicant has requested a 
73.2% reduction to allow the provision of 10,031 square feet of open space in lieu of 
37,425 square feet otherwise required. The provided open space consists of interior 
recreation rooms and several courtyards, providing a variety of open space options.  
If the project were required to improve additional spaces as qualifying open space in 
“open to sky” or interior recreation areas, the overall area provided for residential 
units would be reduced and the project would be physically precluded from providing 
360 units, including 359 affordable units.  

E. Compact Parking. The project does not require any parking, however the applicant 
is providing parking in order to accommodate the anticipated needs of future 
residents. The project requests a waiver to provide relief from LAMC 12.21 A.5(c), 
which would require "In each parking area or garage devoted to parking for dwelling 
uses all parking stalls in excess of one parking stall per dwelling unit may be designed 
as compact parking stalls to accommodate compact cars”. The project only proposes 
269 parking spaces, which would all have to be designed as standard under LAMC 
12.21 A.5(c). The project includes a waiver to permit up to 69% percent of the 
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provided parking to be compact. Without the waiver for compact automobile parking 
stalls, the existing limitation would physically preclude space for structural elements 
and required project amenities, including the stairwells, elevator shaft, recycling 
room, and trash areas all of which are necessary for the construction of affordable 
units. 

Housing Replacement (SB 8 Determination)  

On October 9, 2019, the Governor signed into law the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330). SB 330 
creates a new state laws regarding the production, preservation, and planning for housing, and 
establishes a statewide housing emergency until January 1, 2025. This was subsequently 
amended by SB 8 on September 16, 2021. During the duration of the statewide housing 
emergency, SB 330, among other things, create new housing replacement requirements for 
Housing Development Projects by prohibiting the approval of any proposed housing 
development project on a site that will require the demolition of existing residential dwelling 
units or occupied or vacant “Protected Units” unless the proposed housing development project 
replaces those units.  

The Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) has determined, per the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 
(SB 8) Replacement Unit Determination, dated March 30, 2023, that the project site has been 
improved as a commercial school or day care center since at least 2018. The project will not 
involve the demolition of any housing and no SB 8 replacement is required per the Housing Crisis 
Act of 2019 (SB 8). 

 

 













City Planning Case Referral 
 

March 29, 2017 

Project Information                                                                

LA Sanitation Case Referral #: _________________      Date:_________ 

Site Information 

 
Project Address:__________________________ 

 

                    APN:_________________________ 

 

Type of Project:        New  /           Redevelopment 

 

     Res.      Comm.      Indus.       Mixed Use 

 

     Other: _____________ 

 

Hillside Grading:     Y       N        ESA:     Y     N 

 

Liquefaction:     Y       N         

 

Percolation test done:     Y       N         

Applicant Information 
 

   Name:________________________________ 

 

     Email:_______________________________ 

 

   Phone:_______________________________ 

 

Address:_______________________________ 

 

                _______________________________ 

 

                _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

Project Information 
 

Total site area (Ac):________________                Design Storm (85
th
 Percentile): __________________          

 

 

Approx Impervious area (Ac):___________         Approx   Pervious Area (Ac):____________________ 

 

Note: 

The information on this City Planning Case Referral Form is only a “preliminary review” by LA 

Sanitation.  It informs the applicant of the stormwater requirements that will need to be 

implemented on the project in order to satisfy Low Impact Development (LID) requirements.  
 

Possible BMP                                                  

(Subject to Soils testing and Site conditions) 

Infiltration:     Y       N    Capture & Use:     Y       N         

Bio-Filtration:     Y       N         
 

Sanitation Plan Checker 
 

Reviewer:____________________ 

 

Date Reviewed:_____________________ 

Comment(s): 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

959 3/8/2023

Olivia Joncich8217 Winnetka Ave

olivia@rpnllp.com2107001067

(818) 518-4496

633 W. Fifth Street, 64th floor,

 Los Angeles, 90071

1.464 1.05

1.260 0.204

S. Garcia

3/8/2023

Site is in a liquefaction area therefore infiltration is infeasible.  Provide City of LA LID Handbook Appendix

F calculation for Capture and Use.  If infeasible provide biofiltration BMP per the requirements of the LID Handbook.

✔

✔

✔ ✔

✔

✔

✔ ✔

✔



 

SB 8 Determination HIMS #23-130335 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  March 30, 2023 
 
TO: PACIFIC INVESTMENTS, a partnership, Owner 
 Uncommon Developers, Applicant 
  
FROM: Marites Cunanan, Senior Management Analyst II 

Los Angeles Housing Department 
 
SUBJECT: Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 8) 
 (ED 1, DB) Replacement Unit Determination  
 RE: 8217 North Winnetka Avenue, Canoga Park, CA 91306 
 
This SB 8 Replacement Unit Determination (RUD) is only applicable if the proposed project is 100% affordable to 
lower income households. In the event the proposed project changes and is no longer 100% affordable to lower 
income households, a revised RUD will be required. 
 
Based on the SB 8 Application for a Replacement Unit Determination (RUD) submitted by Uncommon Developers 
(Applicant) on behalf of PACIFIC INVESTMENTS, a partnership (Owner) for the property located at 8217 N. 
Winnetka Ave. (APN 2107-001-067 Lot 1 and APN 2107-002-074, Lot PT 811 Arb 4) (Property), the Los Angeles 
Housing Department (LAHD) has determined that no units are subject to replacement pursuant to the requirements 
of the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 8).  
 
PROJECT SITE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
The Housing Crisis Act of 2019, as amended by SB 8 (California Government Code Section 66300 et seq.), prohibits 
the approval of any proposed housing development project (“Project”) on a site (“Property”) that will require 
demolition of existing dwelling units or occupied or vacant “Protected Units” unless the Project replaces those units 
as specified below. The replacement requirements below apply to the following projects: 

• Discretionary Housing Development Projects that receive a final approval from Los Angeles City 
Planning (LACP) on or after January 1, 2022, 

• Ministerial On-Menu Density Bonus, SB 35 and AB 2162 Housing Development Projects that submit an 
application to LACP on or after January 1, 2022, and 

• Ministerial Housing Development Projects that submit a complete set of plans to the Los Angeles 
Department of Building & Safety (LADBS) for Plan Check and permit on or after January 1, 2022. 

Replacement of Existing Dwelling Units 
The Project shall provide at least as many residential dwelling units as the greatest number of residential dwelling 
units that existed on the Property within the past 5 years. 

 
Replacement of Existing or Demolished Protected Units 
The Project must also replace all existing or demolished “Protected Units”. Protected Units are those residential 
dwelling units on the Property that are, or were, within the 5 years prior to the owner’s application for a SB 8 
Replacement Unit Determination (SB 8 RUD): (1) subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts 
rents to levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very low income, (2) subject to any form of rent or 
price control through a public entity’s valid exercise of its police power within the 5 past years (3) occupied by lower 
or very low income households (an affordable Protected Unit), or (4) that were withdrawn from rent or lease per the 
Ellis Act, within the past 10 years. 
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ED 1 SB 8 Determination HIMS #23-130335 

Whether a unit qualifies as an affordable Protected Unit, is primarily measured by the INCOME level of the 
occupants (i.e. W-2 forms, tax return, pay stubs, etc.). The Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) will send 
requests for information to each occupant of the existing project. Requests for information can take two (2) or more 
weeks to be returned. It is the owner’s responsibility to work with the occupants to ensure that the requested 
information is timely produced. 

 
• In the absence of occupant income documentation: Affordability will default to the percentage of 

extremely low, very low or low income renters in the jurisdiction as shown in the latest HUD 
Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy (CHAS) database, which as of September 9, 2022, is at 
33% extremely low income, 18% very low income and 19% low income for Transit Oriented 
Communities (TOC) projects and 51% very low income and 19% low income for Density Bonus (DB) 
projects. In the absence of specific entitlements, the affordability will default to 51% very low income 
and 19% low income. The remaining 30% of the units are presumed above-low income. All replacement 
calculations resulting in fractional units shall be rounded up to the next whole number. 

 
Replacement of Protected Units Subject to the Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO), Last Occupied by Persons or 
Families at Moderate Income or Above 
The City has the option to require that the Project provide: (1) replacement units affordable to low income 
households for a period of 55 years (rental units subject to a recorded covenant), OR (2) require the units to be 
replaced in compliance with the RSO. 

 
Relocation, Right to Return, Right to Remain: 
All occupants of Protected Units (as defined in California Government Code Section 66300(d)(2)(F)(vi)) being 
displaced by the Project have the right to remain in their units until six (6) months before the start of construction 
activities with proper notice subject to Chapter 16 (Relocation Assistance) of Division 7, Title I of the California 
Government Code (“Chapter 16”). However, all Lower Income Household (as defined in California Health and 
Safety Code Section 50079.5) occupants of Protected Units are also entitled to: (a) Relocation benefits also subject 
to Chapter 16, and (b) the right of first refusal (“Right to Return”) to a comparable unit (same bedroom type) at the 
completed Project. If at the time of lease up or sale (if applicable) of a comparable unit, a returning occupant remains 
income eligible for an "affordable rent" (as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50053) or if for 
sale, an “affordable housing cost” (as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5), owner must 
also provide the comparable unit at the "affordable rent" or “affordable housing cost”, as applicable. This provision 
does not apply to: (1) a Project that consists of a Single Family Dwelling Unit on a site where a Single Family 
Dwelling unit is demolished, and (2) a Project that consists of 100% lower income units except Manager’s Unit. 
 
THE PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROJECT: 
 
Per the statement received by LAHD on February 8, 2023, the Owner plans to demolish the existing commercial 
structure and construct a new 100% affordable, three hundred (300)-unit residential apartment on the Property 
pursuant to by-right incentives under the Density Bonus (DB) Guidelines.   
 
PROPERTY STATUS (AKA THE “PROJECT SITE”): 
 
Owner submitted an Application for a RUD for the Property on February 8, 2023. In order to comply with the required 
five (5) year lookback period, LAHD collected and reviewed data from February 2018 to February 2023.   
 
Review of Documents: 
 
Pursuant to the Grant Deed, the Owner acquired the Property on April 21, 1980. 
 
Department of City Planning (ZIMAS), County Assessor Parcel Information (LUPAMS), DataTree database, Billing 
Information Management System (BIMS) database, and the Code, Compliance, and Rent Information System (CRIS) 
database, indicates the following use codes: 
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ED 1 SB 8 Determination HIMS #23-130335 

APN, Lot Arb Address(es) Use Code 
APN 2107-001-067, Lot 1 8217 N. Winnetka Ave. 7200 - Institutional - School (Private) 
APN 2107-002-074, Lot PT 811 Arb 4 None 7200 - Institutional - School (Private) 

 
The most recent Certificate of Occupancy (1979VN98347) confirms that the property previously was once a single 
family dwelling and day care, but was converted into an office and elementary school. Google Earth, Google Street 
View, and an Internet Search confirm that the Property still contains a single-story commercial property (school). 
 
The Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) database indicates that the Owner applied for a 
Demolition Permit (#23019-20000-00962) and a New Building Permit (#23010-10000-00558), which have not been 
issued yet. 
 
REPLACEMENT UNIT DETERMINATION: 
 
LAHD has determined that since at least February 2018, the Property contains a commercial property (school or day 
care center). Therefore, the proposed housing development does not require the demolition of any prohibited types 
of housing. Further, the provisions of SB 8 do not apply to commercial properties, therefore no SB 8 replacement 
affordable units are required.  
 
Please note that this SB 8 determination will also apply if the proposed project is changed to a Transit Oriented 
Communities (TOC) project. 
 
NOTE:  This determination is provisional and is subject to verification by LAHD’s Rent Division. 
 
If you have any questions about this RUD, please contact Jessica Wang at jessica.wang@lacity.org. 
 
cc: Los Angeles Housing Department File 
 Planning.PARP@lacity.org, Department of City Planning for discretionary projects, or 
 LADBS.ahs@lacity.org, Department of Building and Safety for by-right projects 
 
 
MAC:jw 
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PROJECT NAME:

ADDRESS:

ENTITLEMENTS:

OWNER:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT FUNDING:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

OCCUPANCY TYPE:

SPRINKLERED:

FIRE ALARM:

ACCESSIBILITY:

ZONE:

ZONING INFORMATION:

GENERAL PLAN LAND USE:

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER:

TRACT:

BLOCK:

LOT:

FLOOD ZONE:

METHANE ZONE:

SITE AREA:

REQUIRED SETBACKS:

PROVIDED SETBACKS:

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT PER LAMC:

PROVIDED HEIGHT PER LAMC:

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT PER LABC:

PROVIDED HEIGHT PER LABC:

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA:

PROVIDED FLOOR AREA:

ALLOWABLE DENSITY PER AB1763:

PROVIDED DENSITY:

REQUIRED PARKING:

PROVIDED PARKING:

PROJECT INFORMATION

UNCOMMON WINNETKA

8217 N WINNETKA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 91306

NOT YET FILED

8217 WINNETKA LLC (SEE COVER SHEET)

NEW CONSTRUCTION, 7-STORY, 360-UNIT, 236,181 SF, 100% 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT SEEKING ON-MENU & OFF-
MENU INCENTIVES PER LAMC 12.22.A25, AB1763, AB2334

100% PRIVATELY FUNDED
THIS IS NOT A PUBLIC HOUSING FACILITY OWNED AND/OR 
OPERATED BY, FOR OR ON BEHALF OF A PUBLIC ENTITY AND NO 
TAX CREDIT SHALL BE RECEIVED FROM STATE OR FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENTS. NOT A TCAC FACILITY AND NOT A SOCIAL SERVICE 
CENTER.

TYPE-IA (1ST-2ND FLOORS)
TYPE-IIIA (3RD-7TH FLOORS)
2-HR EXT BEARING WALLS PER LABC TABLE 601

R-2, A-3 S-2, B

NFPA-13 PER LAFC 903.2

MANUAL ALARM

CBC 11A

RD2-1, RA-1

ZI-2498 LOCAL EMERGENCY TEMPORARY REGULATIONS - TIME 
LIMITS AND PARKING RELIEF - LAMC 16.02.1
ZI-2452 TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

LOW-MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL (RD1.5 DENSITY)

2107-001-067, 2107-002-074

TR 1000, TR 22430

NONE

1, PT 811

OUTSIDE FLOOD ZONE

NONE

63,766.9 SF PER ZIMAS

RD2-1 LOT:
FRONT: 15'-0"
SIDE (NORTH): 10'-0" (5'-0" + 1' EVERY STORY OVER 2)
REAR: 15'-0"

RA-1 LOT:
FRONT: 25'-0"
SIDE (SOUTH): 10'-0"
REAR: 25'-0"

RD2-1 LOT:
FRONT: 9'-0" (40% OFF-MENU REDUCTION)
SIDE (NORTH): 10'-0" (5'-0" + 1' EVERY STORY OVER 2)
REAR: 15'-0"

RA-1 LOT:
FRONT: 18'-4" (27% OFF-MENU REDUCTION)
SIDE (SOUTH): 8'-0" (20% ON-MENU REDUCTION)
REAR: 25'-0" (40% OFF-MENU REDUCTION

RD2-1 LOT = 45'-0" PER LAMC 12.21.1.A + 33' PER AB1763

RD2-1 LOT = 78'-0"
RA-1 LOT = 30'-0" PER LAMC 12.21.1.A + 33' PER AB1763
RA-1 LOT = 63'-0"
*PROJECT SEEKS VAIVER OF HEIGHT REQUIRMENT

80'-3", SEE ELEVATIONS & SURVEY FOR LOWEST ADJ. GRADE

85'-0" PER LABC TABLE 504.3

74'-11" SEE ELEVATIONS & SITE PLAN FOR GRADE PLANE CALCS.

RD2 ZONE: 81,882 SF RA ZONE: 6,381 SF 

                 = 3.54:1 FAR,                    = 16.28:1 RFAR

UNLIMITED

360 UNITS, 291 HUD LOW INCOME, 72 HCD MODERATE INCOME

NONE WHEN WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF MAJOR TRANSIT STOP, SEE G075 
FOR TRANSIT VERIFICATION FORM

        STALLS

ZONING INFORMATION

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

FIRE-SPRINKLER SYSTEM

MECHANICAL 

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

ZONING CODE AREA CALCULATIONS

FLOOR AREA DEFINITION PER LAMC 12.03:
AREA IN SQUARE FEET CONFINED WITHIN THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF A BUILDING, BUT NOT INCLUDING THE 
AREA OF THE FOLLOWING: EXTERIOR WALLS, STAIRWAYS, SHAFTS, ROOMS HOUSING BUILDING 
EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY, PARKING AREAS WITH ASSOCIATED DRIVEWAYS AND RAMPS, SPACE FOR 
THE LANDING OR STORAGE OF HELICOPTERS, AND BASEMENT STORAGE AREAS.

BUILDABLE AREA DEFINITION PER LAMC 12.03:
PRE-HIGHWAY DEDICATION LOT AREA MINUS SETBACKS FOR A 1-STORY BUILDING

BASE ALLOWABLE FAR PER LAMC 12.09.1:

BONUS ALLOWABLE FAR PER LAMC
12.22.A.25:

TOTAL ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA:

3:1 PER LA RD2-1 ZONE

35% BONUS PER LAMC 12.22.A.25
3 X 1.35 = 4.05 FAR ALLOWED

BUILDABLE AREA X ALLOWABLE FAR = ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA
27,295 SF X 4.05 = 110,544 SF ALLOWED

BICYCLE PARKING

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED PER LAMC 12.21.A.16:

LONG TERM PARKING:

SHORT TERM PERKING:

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED:

LONG TERM PARKING:

SHORT TERM PARKING:

UNITS 1-25: 1 STALL PER UNIT
UNITS 26-100: 1 STALL PER 1.5 UNITS
UNITS 101-200: 1 STALL PER 2 UNITS
UNITS 201-360: 1 STALL PER 4 UNITS
165 STALLS REQUIRED

UNITS 1-25: 1 STALL PER 10 UNITS
UNITS 26-100: 1 STALL PER 15 UNITS
UNITS 101-200: 1 STALL PER 20 UNITS
UNITS 201-360: 1 STALL PER 40 UNITS
17 STALLS REQUIRED

117 STALLS, PROJECT SEEKS 30% OFF-MENU REUDCTION

17 STALLS

OCCUPANCY AREA CALCULATIONS

2023 LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE (LAMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE  (CEC)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

BUILDING CODES USED

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC)

VICINITY MAP

UNIT SCHEDULE & AFFORDABILITY

SEPARATE PERMITS
MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

BLOCK WALL

INCENTIVES REQUESTED

BASE INCENTIVES (2):
ZERO PARKING WHEN WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF MAJOR TRANSIT STOP PER AB1763
UNLIMITED DENSITY PER AB1763

ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES (4):
AVERAGING ACROSS RD2 AND RA ZONES (ON-MENU INCENTIVE)
20% SIDE YARD (SOUTH) REDUCTION (ON-MENU INCENTIVE)
30% REDUCTION OF BICYCLE PARKING (OFF-MENU INCENTIVE) 
40% FRONT YARD REDUCTION IN RD2 ZONE (OFF MENU INCENTIVE)

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (4):
WAIVER TO ALLOW 27% FRONT YARD/BUILDING LINE REDUCTION IN RA ZONE
WAIVER TO ALLOW 40% REAR YARD REDUCTION IN RA ZONE
WAIVER TO ALLOW  TOTAL BUILDING HEIGHT OF 80'-3"
WAIVER TO ALLOW 73.2% REDUCTION IN OPEN SPACE
WAIVER TO ALLOW 236,181 SF OF FAR/RFAR

AUTOMOBILE PARKING

TOTAL PROVIDED FLOOR AREA:

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIO (RFAR) DEFINITION PER LAMC 12.03:
THE AREA IN SQUARE FEET CONFINED WITHIN THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF A RESIDENTIAL OR NON-RESIDENTIAL 
BUILDING ON A LOT IN AN RA, RE, RS, OR R1 ZONE. ANY FLOOR OR PORTION OF A FLOOR WITH A CEILING 
HEIGHT GREATER THAN 14 FEET SHALL COUNT AS TWICE THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THAT AREA. THE AREA OF 
STAIRWAYS AND ELEVATOR SHAFTS SHALL ONLY BE COUNTED ONCE REGARDLESS OF CEILING HEIGHT. AREA 
OF AN ATTIC OR PORTION OF AN ATTIC WITH A CEILING HEIGHT OF MORE THAN 7 FEET SHALL BE INCLUDED IN 
THE RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA CALCULATION.

BASE ALLOWABLE RFAR PER LAMC 12.07.C.5:

BONUS ALLOWABLE FAR PER LAMC
12.22.A.25:

TOTAL ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA:

TOTAL PROVIDED FLOOR AREA:

                  SEE G011 FOR FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
= 3.49:1 FAR

20% OF LOT AREA WHEN LOT IS 20,000 SF OR GREATER

35% BONUS PER LAMC 12.22.A25

GROSS LOT AREA X 20% X 135% = ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA
31,908 X 20% X 135% = 8,615 SF ALLOWED

                   SEE G009 FOR RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA 
CALCULATIONS

PROJECT SEEKING WAIVER TO ALLOW 16.28 :1 RFAR ON RA-1 
LOT

= 25
= 50
= 50
= 40

= 2.5
= 5
= 5
= 4

15.00' 265.00' 15.00'

10
3.

00
'

5.
00

'

RD2-1 ZONE
3:1 FAR PER LAMC 12.21.1

BUILDABLE AREA = 27,295 SF
ALLOWABLE FAR = 81,882 SF

ALLOWABLE FAR PER LAMC 12.22.A.25 = 110,544

RA ZONE
20% RFAR ON LOTS >20,000 SF PER LAMC 12.07 

LOT AREA = 31,908 SF
ALLOWABLE FAR = 6,381.6 SF

ALLOWABLE FAR PER LAMC 12.22.A.25 = 8,615 SF

25.00' 25.00'BUILDABLE AREA FOR ENTIRE SITE W/ 

LAMC 12.03 DEFINITION = 53,305 SF

PROJECT SITE:

8217 N WINNETKA AVE

ROSCOE BLVD QUALIFYING INTERSECTION 

FOR ZERO PARKING PER 
AB1763

OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS PER LAMC 12.21.G:

<3 HABITABLE ROOMS = 100 SF / UNIT (STUDIOS & 1BR UNITS)

=3 HABITABLE ROOMS = 125 SF / UNIT (2BR UNITS)

PROJECT SEEKS A 73.2% REDUCTION OF OPEN SPACE PER LAMC 12.22.A.25

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 37,425 SF X 26.8% = 

50% MIN COMMON OPEN SPACE = 

25% OF COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL BE
PLANTED

TREE REQUIREMENTS:

(1) 24" BOX TREE FOR EVERY 4 UNITS

(1) 24" BOX TREE FOR EVERY 500 SF
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPING:

NOTES:

1. A KITCHEN IS NOT CONSIDERED A HABITABLE ROOM FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
CALCULATING OPEN SPACE

2. PER LAMC 12.21.G.2(a)(1)(iii) COMMON OPEN SPACE MUST HAVE MINIMUM AREA OF 400 
SF WITH NO HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONSLESS THAN 15' WHEN MEASURED PERPENDICULAR 
FROM ANY POINT ON EACH OF THE BOUNDARIES.

PLANTED OPEN SPACE = 3,275 SF

10,030 SF

10,030 SF X 50% = 5,015 SF

10,030 SF X 25% = 2,508 SF

360 UNITS = 90 TREES

1,830 SF = 4 TREES
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94,549 SF

NAME
NUMBER OF
BEDROOMS COUNT

REQUIRED OPEN
SPACE

REQUIRED
PARKING

NET FLOOR
AREA LEVEL

3RD FL FFE

1 BR 1 49 100 SF 73.5 21,919 SF 3RD FL FFE

2 BR 2 5 125 SF 10 3,006 SF 3RD FL FFE

3 BR 3 2 175 SF 4 1,529 SF 3RD FL FFE

STUDIO 0 16 100 SF 24 4,993 SF 3RD FL FFE

72 72 111.5 31,447 SF

4TH FL FFE

1 BR 1 48 100 SF 72 21,405 SF 4TH FL FFE

2 BR 2 6 125 SF 12 3,768 SF 4TH FL FFE

3 BR 3 2 175 SF 4 1,529 SF 4TH FL FFE

STUDIO 0 16 100 SF 24 4,993 SF 4TH FL FFE

72 72 112 31,695 SF

5TH FL FFE

1 BR 1 48 100 SF 72 21,405 SF 5TH FL FFE

2 BR 2 6 125 SF 12 3,768 SF 5TH FL FFE

3 BR 3 2 175 SF 4 1,529 SF 5TH FL FFE

STUDIO 0 16 100 SF 24 4,993 SF 5TH FL FFE

72 72 112 31,695 SF

6TH FL FFE

1 BR 1 49 100 SF 73.5 21,966 SF 6TH FL FFE

2 BR 2 5 125 SF 10 3,173 SF 6TH FL FFE

3 BR 3 2 175 SF 4 1,529 SF 6TH FL FFE

STUDIO 0 16 100 SF 24 4,993 SF 6TH FL FFE

72 72 111.5 31,660 SF

7TH FL FFE

1 BR 1 49 100 SF 73.5 21,966 SF 7TH FL FFE

2 BR 2 5 125 SF 10 3,173 SF 7TH FL FFE

3 BR 3 2 175 SF 4 1,529 SF 7TH FL FFE

STUDIO 0 16 100 SF 24 4,993 SF 7TH FL FFE

72 72 111.5 31,660 SF

Grand total: 360 360 558.5 158,156 SF

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED

UNIT TYPE HABITABLE ROOMS # OF UNITS REQ'D OPEN SPACE

1 BR 2 243 24,300 SF

2 BR 3 27 3,375 SF

3 BR 4 10 1,750 SF

STUDIO 1 80 8,000 SF

GRAND TOTAL 360 37,425 SF

PARKING SCHEDULE (STALL SIZE)

1ST FL FFE COMP 69

2ND FL FFE COMP 93

COMP 162

1ST FL FFE COMP. 23

COMP. 23

1ST FL FFE DAS 5

2ND FL FFE DAS 1

DAS 6

1ST FL FFE EV 33

2ND FL FFE EV 45

EV 78

Grand total 269

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

NAME LEVEL AREA

COURTYARD 3RD FL FFE 7,976 SF

GYM 2ND FL FFE 1,113 SF

REC ROOM 3RD FL FFE 943 SF

GRAND TOTAL 10,031 SF

AREA SCHEDULE (FLOOR AREA)

LEVEL FAR AREA

1ST FL FFE MISC 3,249 SF

2ND FL FFE MISC 1,480 SF

3RD FL FFE MISC 3,029 SF

4TH FL FFE MISC 2,517 SF

5TH FL FFE MISC 2,517 SF

6TH FL FFE MISC 2,517 SF

7TH FL FFE MISC 2,517 SF

MISC 17,825 SF

3RD FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,302 SF

4TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,371 SF

5TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,371 SF

6TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,340 SF

7TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,340 SF

RESIDENTIAL 76,724 SF

GRAND TOTAL 94,549 SF

94,549 SF

141,790 SF

141,790 SF
AREA SCHEDULE (RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA)

LEVEL TYPE AREA

1ST FL FFE MISC 23,072 SF

2ND FL FFE MISC 21,993 SF

3RD FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

4TH FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

5TH FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

6TH FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

7TH FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

MISC: 8 58,511 SF

3RD FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

4TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

5TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

6TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

7TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

RESIDENTIAL: 25 83,279 SF

GRAND TOTAL: 33 141,790 SF

269
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1/32" = 1'-0"1ST FLOOR RFAR DIAGRAM 1

1/32" = 1'-0"2ND FLOOR RFAR DIAGRAM 2

1/32" = 1'-0"3RD FLOOR RFAR DIAGRAM 3

1/32" = 1'-0"4TH FLOOR RFAR DIAGRAM 4

1/32" = 1'-0"5TH FLOOR RFAR DIAGRAM 5

1/32" = 1'-0"6TH FLOOR RFAR DIAGRAM 6

1/32" = 1'-0"7TH FLOOR RFAR DIAGRAM 7

AREA SCHEDULE (RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA)

LEVEL TYPE AREA

1ST FL FFE MISC 23,072 SF

2ND FL FFE MISC 21,993 SF

3RD FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

4TH FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

5TH FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

6TH FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

7TH FL FFE MISC 2,689 SF

MISC: 8 58,511 SF

3RD FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

4TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

5TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

6TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

7TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,656 SF

RESIDENTIAL: 25 83,279 SF

GRAND TOTAL: 33 141,790 SF
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G010

ZONING CODE AREA

DIAGRAMS (FAR)

6.7.2023
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PZA REVIEW SET

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

1/32" = 1'-0"1ST FLOOOR FAR DIAGRAM 1

1/32" = 1'-0"3RD FLOOOR FAR DIAGRAM 3

1/32" = 1'-0"4 FLOOOR FAR DIAGRAM 4

1/32" = 1'-0"5 FLOOOR FAR DIAGRAM 5

1/32" = 1'-0"6TH FLOOOR FAR DIAGRAM 6

AREA SCHEDULE (FLOOR AREA)

LEVEL FAR AREA

1ST FL FFE MISC 3,249 SF

2ND FL FFE MISC 1,480 SF

3RD FL FFE MISC 3,029 SF

4TH FL FFE MISC 2,517 SF

5TH FL FFE MISC 2,517 SF

6TH FL FFE MISC 2,517 SF

7TH FL FFE MISC 2,517 SF

MISC 17,825 SF

3RD FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,302 SF

4TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,371 SF

5TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,371 SF

6TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,340 SF

7TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 15,340 SF

RESIDENTIAL 76,724 SF

GRAND TOTAL 94,549 SF

1/32" = 1'-0"7 STORY FAR DIAGRAM 7

1/32" = 1'-0"2ND FLOOR FAR DIAGRAM 2
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1" = 30'-0"1ST FLOOR BUILDING CODE AREA DIAGRAM 1

1" = 30'-0"3RD FLOOR BUILDING CODE AREA DIAGRAM 3

1" = 30'-0"4TH FLOOR BUILDING CODE AREA DIAGRAM 4

1" = 30'-0"5TH FLOOR BUILDING CODE AREA DIAGRAM 5

1" = 30'-0"6TH FLOOR BUILDING CODE AREA DIAGRAM 6

1" = 30'-0"7TH FLOOR BUILDING CODE AREA DIAGRAM 7

AREA SCHEDULE (GROSS BUILDING)

LEVEL NAME AREA

3RD FL FFE BUILDING A 8,765 SF

4TH FL FFE BUILDING A 8,755 SF

5TH FL FFE BUILDING A 8,756 SF

6TH FL FFE BUILDING A 8,765 SF

7TH FL FFE BUILDING A 8,602 SF

BUILDING A 43,643 SF

3RD FL FFE BUILDING B 6,206 SF

4TH FL FFE BUILDING B 6,206 SF

5TH FL FFE BUILDING B 6,206 SF

6TH FL FFE BUILDING B 6,206 SF

7TH FL FFE BUILDING B 6,194 SF

BUILDING B 31,016 SF

3RD FL FFE BUILDING C 12,345 SF

4TH FL FFE BUILDING C 12,345 SF

5TH FL FFE BUILDING C 12,345 SF

6TH FL FFE BUILDING C 12,345 SF

7TH FL FFE BUILDING C 12,375 SF

BUILDING C 61,757 SF

3RD FL FFE BUILDING D 11,694 SF

4TH FL FFE BUILDING D 11,694 SF

5TH FL FFE BUILDING D 11,694 SF

6TH FL FFE BUILDING D 11,694 SF

7TH FL FFE BUILDING D 11,738 SF

BUILDING D 58,515 SF

1ST FL FFE BUILDING EQUIPMENT 1,429 SF

BUILDING EQUIPMENT 1,429 SF

1ST FL FFE CIRCULATION 1,310 SF

2ND FL FFE CIRCULATION 1,487 SF

CIRCULATION 2,797 SF

1ST FL FFE PARKING 42,370 SF

2ND FL FFE PARKING 43,288 SF

PARKING 85,657 SF

1ST FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 2,145 SF

RESIDENTIAL 2,145 SF

1ST FL FFE STORAGE 1,288 SF

2ND FL FFE STORAGE 2,433 SF

STORAGE 3,721 SF

GRAND TOTAL: 38 290,679 SF

1" = 30'-0"2ND FL FFE 2

1" = 30'-0"ALLOWABLE AREA - FRONTAGE INCREASE DIAGRAM 8
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1" = 30'-0"1ST FLOOR OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM 1

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

NAME LEVEL AREA

COURTYARD 3RD FL FFE 7,976 SF

GYM 2ND FL FFE 1,113 SF

REC ROOM 3RD FL FFE 943 SF

GRAND TOTAL 10,031 SF

1" = 30'-0"3RD FLOOR OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM 3

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED

UNIT TYPE HABITABLE ROOMS # OF UNITS REQ'D OPEN SPACE

1 BR 2 243 24,300 SF

2 BR 3 27 3,375 SF

3 BR 4 10 1,750 SF

STUDIO 1 80 8,000 SF

GRAND TOTAL 360 37,425 SF
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8217 N WINNETKA AVE, LOS ANGELES, CA
NEW CONSTRUCTION 7-STORY, 360-UNIT, 100% AFFORDABLE APARTMENT BUILDING

TYPE IA CONSTRUCTION (1ST-2ND FLOOR), TYPE IIIA CONSTRUCTION (3RD-7TH FLOORS)
OCCUPANCY GROUPS: R-2, S-2, B, A-3

FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA13, MANUAL FIRE ALARM
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CONCRETE WALL, SEE STRUCT DWGS
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2-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER

3-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER

CONCRETE COLUMN, SEE STRUCT DWGS

SHEAR WALL, SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS

AREA TO HAVE 8'-2" VERTICAL CLEARANCE

PERMAVOID CAPTURE & USE, SEE CIVIL, LANDSCAPE 
DWGS

PLANTER, SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL 
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FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN

AREA DRAIN:  SLOPE TO DRAIN AT 1/4" PER FT MIN

SEE A800 FOR DOOR TYPES

SEE A801 FOR WINDOW TYPES

SEE A802 FOR STOREFRONT TYPES

SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 

VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS.

ANCILLARY LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS 
WAYS. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING AND DIRECT LIGHTING SHALL BE SHIELDED ONTO THE 
PATHWAY. 

THE PERVIOUS CONCETE SHALL BE USED FOR FRONT YARD FACING SAN FERNANDO ROAD, 
SIDE AND REAR YARD, SEE CIVIL DWGS.
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UNCOMMON

WINNETKA

8217 WINNETKA LLC
9220 N WINNETKA AVE

CHATSWORTH, CA 91311

8217 WINNETKA AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA

A000

SITE PLAN

6.7.2023

2232

PZA REVIEW SET

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

3/32" = 1'-0"SITE PLAN 1

400 CMU SITE WALL. HEIGHT AS 6' MAX IN SIDE & REAR YARD.

1000 FIRE DEPT CONNECTION (FDC) PER LAFD REQUIREMENTS.

2200 BACKFLOW PREVENTER, DOMESTIC WATER. SEE PLUMBING
DWGS.

2201 BACKFLOW PREVENTER, FIRE WATER. SEE PLUMBING
DWGS.

2202 BACKFLOW PREVENTER, IRRIGATION WATER. SEE
PLUMBING DWGS.

2227 GAS METER. SEE PLUMBING DWGS.

3300E (E) FIRE HYDRANT. NOT A PART.
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2

SHEET NOTES

CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 
DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 
TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 
TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND
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CM

XXX

XXX

N
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UNCOMMON

WINNETKA

8217 WINNETKA LLC
9220 N WINNETKA AVE

CHATSWORTH, CA 91311

8217 WINNETKA AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA

A110

1ST FLOOR OVERALL

PLAN

6.7.2023

2232

PZA REVIEW SET

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

1" = 10'-0"1ST FLOOR OVERALL PLAN 1

2200 BACKFLOW PREVENTER, DOMESTIC WATER. SEE PLUMBING
DWGS.

2201 BACKFLOW PREVENTER, FIRE WATER. SEE PLUMBING
DWGS.

2202 BACKFLOW PREVENTER, IRRIGATION WATER. SEE
PLUMBING DWGS.

2227 GAS METER. SEE PLUMBING DWGS.

2600 TRANSFORMER AND PAD PER LADWP REQUIREMENTS. SEE
ELEC DWGS.

2601 SWITCH GEAR AND PAD PER LADWP REQUIREMENTS. SEE
ELEC DWGS.

LID PLANTER AREA

1ST FL FFE

248 SF

1,378 SF

310 SF

189 SF

74 SF

347 SF

124 SF

2,670 SF

#5

#6

#4

#3

#1

#2

#7

5,500 SF

MAX TRIB. AREA

34,500 SF

7,750 SF

4,700 SF

1,850 SF

5,900 SF

3,100 SF

63,300 SF
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2
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WINNETKA

8217 WINNETKA LLC

9220 N WINNETKA AVE

CHATSWORTH, CA 91311

8217 WINNETKA AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA

A120

2ND FLOOR OVERALL

PLAN

6.7.2023

2232

PZA REVIEW SET

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

1" = 10'-0"2ND FLOOR OVERALL PLAN 1
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2

SHEET NOTES

CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 
DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 
TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 
TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2

SHEET NOTES

CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 

DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2
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CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 

DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2
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CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 

DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2

SHEET NOTES

CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 

DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2

SHEET NOTES

CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 
DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 
TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 
TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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F.

G.
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T.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2

SHEET NOTES

CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 

DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2

SHEET NOTES

CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 

DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2

SHEET NOTES

CMU WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

CONCRETE WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION, STC-50 WHEN 

DEMISING UNITS. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 

PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. UNDERFLOOR 
VENTILATION OPENINGS IN THE UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL  COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE 
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOIST. 
B. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO 
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE 
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING. 
C. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE THE LARGER OF: 1.5 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET 

OR FRACTION OF EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF UNDERFLOOR 
AREA. 
D. THE OPENINGS MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH 
OPENINGS OF GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 2 INCH IN DIMENSION.  91.7104.3.2
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2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER. SEE A900 FOR WALL 

TYPES

3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. SEE A900 FOR WALL 
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NON-RATED PARITION. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPES

SHEAR WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE
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PHOTO 1 – VIEW FROM WINNETKA AVE LOOKING SOUTHWEST AT SUBJECT SITE 

PHOTO 2 – VIEW FROM WINNETKA AVE LOOKING NORTH

PHOTO EXHIBIT (Page 2)
8217 WINNETKA AVE



PHOTO 3 – VIEW LOOKING EAST AT ADJACENT PROPERTIES

PHOTO 4 – VIEW LOOKING NORTHWEST AT ADJACENT PROPERTIES

PHOTO EXHIBIT (Page 3)
8217 WINNETKA AVE



PHOTO 5 – VIEW LOOKING EAST ACROSS WINNETKA AVE AT ADJACENT PROPERTIES

PHOTO 6 – VIEW LOOKING SOUTH FROM ROSCOE BOULEVARD AT ADJACENT PROPERTIES
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PHOTO 7 – VIEW LOOKING SOUTH TOWARDS SITE FROM ROSCOE BOULEVARD

PHOTO 8 – LOOKING NORTHWEST AT ADJACENT PROPERTIES ALONG WINNETKA AVE
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PHOTO 9 – VIEW LOOKING SOUTHEAST AT ADJACENT PROPERTIES ON WINNETKA AVE

PHOTO 10 – VIEW LOOKING NORTH TOWARDS SITE FROM LANARK STREET
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City of Los Angeles
Department of City Planning

 
5/2/2023

PARCEL PROFILE REPORT
 Address/Legal Information

 PIN Number 192B113   650

 Lot/Parcel Area (Calculated) 31,858.7 (sq ft)

 Thomas Brothers Grid PAGE 530 - GRID E2

 Assessor Parcel No. (APN) 2107001067

 Tract TR 22430

 Map Reference M B 771-97/98

 Block None

 Lot 1

 Arb (Lot Cut Reference) None

 Map Sheet 192B113

 Jurisdictional Information

 Community Plan Area Canoga Park - Winnetka - Woodland Hills - West Hills

 Area Planning Commission South Valley

 Neighborhood Council Winnetka

 Council District CD 3 - Bob Blumenfield

 Census Tract # 1341.03

 LADBS District Office Van Nuys

 Permitting and Zoning Compliance Information

 Administrative Review None

 Planning and Zoning Information

 Special Notes None

 Zoning RD2-1

 Zoning Information (ZI) ZI-2498 Local Emergency Temporary Regulations - Time Limits and
Parking Relief - LAMC 16.02.1

  ZI-2452 Transit Priority Area in the City of Los Angeles

 General Plan Land Use Low Medium II Residential

 General Plan Note(s) Yes

 Hillside Area (Zoning Code) No

 Specific Plan Area None

      Subarea None

      Special Land Use / Zoning None

 Historic Preservation Review No

 Historic Preservation Overlay Zone None

 Other Historic Designations None

 Other Historic Survey Information None

 Mills Act Contract None

 CDO: Community Design Overlay None

 CPIO: Community Plan Imp. Overlay None

      Subarea None

 CUGU: Clean Up-Green Up None

 HCR: Hillside Construction Regulation No

 NSO: Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay No

 POD: Pedestrian Oriented Districts None

 RBP: Restaurant Beverage Program Eligible
Area

None

 RFA: Residential Floor Area District None

 RIO: River Implementation Overlay No

PROPERTY ADDRESSES

8217 N WINNETKA AVE

 

ZIP CODES

91306

 

RECENT ACTIVITY

None

 

CASE NUMBERS

CPC-2019-1742-CPU

CPC-1986-609-GPC

CPC-1962-13207

ORD-165479-SA380

ORD-136500

ORD-136499

ORD-108814

ZA-19XX-21927

ZA-19XX-18984

ZA-1979-7

ZA-15150

ENV-2019-1743-EIR

ENV-2005-8253-ND

CND-78-521-CUZ-ZV

CUZ-1979-7

 

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.

zimas.lacity.org    |    planning.lacity.org



 SN: Sign District No

 AB 2334: Very Low VMT Yes

 AB 2097: Reduced Parking Areas Yes

 Streetscape No

 Adaptive Reuse Incentive Area None

 Affordable Housing Linkage Fee

      Residential Market Area Medium

      Non-Residential Market Area Medium

 Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Tier 2

 ED 1 Eligibility Review Eligibility

 RPA: Redevelopment Project Area None

 Central City Parking No

 Downtown Parking No

 Building Line None

 500 Ft School Zone Active: Winnetka Avenue Elementary

 500 Ft Park Zone No

 Assessor Information

 Assessor Parcel No. (APN) 2107001067

 APN Area (Co. Public Works)* 0.731 (ac)

 Use Code 7200 - Institutional - School (Private) - One Story

 Assessed Land Val. $125,519

 Assessed Improvement Val. $590,106

 Last Owner Change 04/21/1980

 Last Sale Amount $1,000,010

 Tax Rate Area 16

 Deed Ref No. (City Clerk) 8-173

  398236

 Building 1  

      Year Built 1960

      Building Class DX

      Number of Units 0

      Number of Bedrooms 0

      Number of Bathrooms 0

      Building Square Footage 4,696.0 (sq ft)

 Building 2  

      Year Built 1950

      Building Class D65B

      Number of Units 0

      Number of Bedrooms 0

      Number of Bathrooms 0

      Building Square Footage 2,568.0 (sq ft)

 Building 3 No data for building 3

 Building 4 No data for building 4

 Building 5 No data for building 5

 Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) No [APN: 2107001067]

 Additional Information

 Airport Hazard None

 Coastal Zone None

 Santa Monica Mountains Zone No

 Farmland Urban and Built-up Land

 Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone YES

 Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone No

 Fire District No. 1 No

 Flood Zone Outside Flood Zone

 Watercourse No

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.
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 Hazardous Waste / Border Zone Properties No

 Methane Hazard Site None

 High Wind Velocity Areas No

 Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-
13372)

No

 Wells None

 Seismic Hazards

 Active Fault Near-Source Zone  

      Nearest Fault (Distance in km) 9.2942664

      Nearest Fault (Name) Santa Susana

      Region Transverse Ranges and Los Angeles Basin

      Fault Type B

      Slip Rate (mm/year) 5.00000000

      Slip Geometry Reverse

      Slip Type Poorly Constrained

      Down Dip Width (km) 16.00000000

      Rupture Top 0.00000000

      Rupture Bottom 13.00000000

      Dip Angle (degrees) 80.00000000

      Maximum Magnitude 6.70000000

 Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone No

 Landslide No

 Liquefaction Yes

 Preliminary Fault Rupture Study Area No

 Tsunami Inundation Zone No

 Economic Development Areas

 Business Improvement District None

 Hubzone Not Qualified

 Jobs and Economic Development Incentive
Zone (JEDI)

None

 Opportunity Zone No

 Promise Zone None

 State Enterprise Zone None

 Housing

 Direct all Inquiries to Los Angeles Housing Department

      Telephone (866) 557-7368

      Website https://housing.lacity.org

 Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) No [APN: 2107001067]

 Ellis Act Property No

 AB 1482: Tenant Protection Act No

 Housing Crisis Act Replacement Review Yes

 Housing Element Sites

      HE Replacement Required N/A

      SB 166 Units 12.4 Units, Very Low

   12.4 Units, Low

 Housing Use within Prior 5 Years No

 Public Safety

 Police Information  

      Bureau Valley

           Division / Station Topanga

                Reporting District 2118

 Fire Information  

      Bureau Valley

           Battallion 17

                District / Fire Station 104

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.
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      Red Flag Restricted Parking No

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.
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CASE SUMMARIES
Note: Information for case summaries is retrieved from the Planning Department's Plan Case Tracking System (PCTS) database.

Case Number: CPC-2019-1742-CPU

Required Action(s): CPU-COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE

Project Descriptions(s): COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE

Case Number: CPC-1986-609-GPC

Required Action(s): GPC-GENERAL PLAN/ZONING CONSISTENCY (AB283)

Project Descriptions(s): AB-283 PROGRAM - GENERAL PLAN/ZONE CONSISTENCY - CANOGA PARK AREA - COMMUNITY WIDE ZONE CHANGES AND
COMMUNITY PLAN CHANGES TOBRING THE ZONING INTO CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMMUNITY PLAN.  INCLUDES
CHANGES OF HEIGHT AS NEEDED.  REQUIRED BY COURT AS PART OF SETTLEMENT IN THE HILLSIDE FEDERATION
LAWSUIT (BARR/FERGUSON)\

Case Number: CPC-1962-13207

Required Action(s): Data Not Available

Project Descriptions(s): 

Case Number: ZA-19XX-21927

Required Action(s): Data Not Available

Project Descriptions(s): 

Case Number: ZA-19XX-18984

Required Action(s): Data Not Available

Project Descriptions(s): 

Case Number: ZA-1979-7

Required Action(s): Data Not Available

Project Descriptions(s): 

Case Number: ENV-2019-1743-EIR

Required Action(s): EIR-ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

Project Descriptions(s): COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE

Case Number: ENV-2005-8253-ND

Required Action(s): ND-NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Project Descriptions(s): AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PERMANENT REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THE MELLO ACT IN THE COASTAL ZONE.

Case Number: CND-78-521-CUZ-ZV

Required Action(s): CUZ-ALL OTHER CONDITIONAL USE CASES

 ZV-ZONE VARIANCE

Project Descriptions(s): Data Not Available

 

DATA NOT AVAILABLE
ORD-165479-SA380

ORD-136500

ORD-136499

ORD-108814

ZA-15150

CUZ-1979-7

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.
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Olivia Joncich

From: Jesus Ventura <jesus.ventura@lacity.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2023 9:34 AM
To: Olivia Joncich
Subject: Re: 8217 Winnetka (CM 2022-0216) - Follow up Question

Good morning Olivia, 
 
Thank you for the well wishes. I hope all is well with you too. 
 
Please see my comments to your questions below. 

1. Would a dedication be required for the south half of the site (RA zone) or could the PL remain as is and avoid an 
additional 5 ft dedication? Would BOE allow for the PL to jog between the two sites even though there is a lot 
tie? Due to the south lot being within an RA zone (hence more restrictive than an R3 zone), it is my 
understanding that the lot will remain as is and will not be subject to any dedications under section 12.37 after 
all. Additionally, I do not see BOE having any issues with the PL jogging between the two sites. 

2. If a dedication was NOT required in the RA zone, but the applicant wanted to proceed with the voluntary 
dedication, is the process any different? No, in almost all cases any voluntary dedication will act through the 
same process. 

3. Do you foresee any other issues with the split zoning and the dedication process? No, I do not foresee any issues 
with the split zoning or the dedication process. However, I do see an R3 investigation is under way. Hopefully 
the District Office can provide you with more clarity once they wrap up their investigation. 

Thank you again for reaching out. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to ask. 
 
Have a nice day. 
 
 
Jesus A Ventura 
Permit Case Management Division | Civil Associate Engineer I 
Bureau of Engineering | Department of Public Works 
201 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
Phone: O: (213) 378-1267 
 

      

 
 
On Fri, Mar 10, 2023 at 11:02 AM Olivia Joncich <olivia@rpnllp.com> wrote: 

Hi Jesus, 

  

Hope you are well. Since we originally met and corresponded about this project, we have had other CM meetings with 
you and other BOE staff which have alerted us to the fact that 12.37 would not apply for single family zones. 
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For this project, the north half of the site is in the RD2‐1 zone (which would require a 5 ft dedication per 12.37, as 
discussed in CM) and the southern half is in the RA‐1 zone (to which LAMC 12.37 would not apply, per BOE’s feedback 
in recent meetings on other single family zoned sites).  

  

The south half of the site is the portion which currently has an Easement Deed that extends 25 ft beyond the adjoining 
PL, so we had previously discussed the dedication of the easement and an additional 5 feet, which would align it with 
the north half of the site. This is confirmed per our correspondence in earlier emails in this chain. 

  

So, we would now like to confirm: 

1. Would a dedication be required for the south half of the site (RA zone) or could the PL remain as is and avoid an 
additional 5 ft dedication? Would BOE allow for the PL to jog between the two sites even though there is a lot 
tie? 

2. If a dedication was NOT required in the RA zone, but the applicant wanted to proceed with the voluntary 
dedication, is the process any different? 

3. Do you foresee any other issues with the split zoning and the dedication process? 

  

Thank you in advance for your help.  

  

Olivia Joncich 

Senior Planner 

  

 

Direct: 213.557.2703 

Cell: 818.518.4496 

633 W. Fifth Street, 64th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071 

olivia@rpnllp.com 

www.rpnllp.com 

  

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
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PRELIMINARY LAND USE REPORT                                                   DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS – BOE (PAGE 1) 

PRELIMINARY LAND USE REPORT 

(PLANNING CASE REFERRAL FORM (PCRF)) 

The City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) / Department of City Planning (DCP) 

This is a Preliminary Land Use Report to provide the applicant with a general understanding of what may be required by BOE for a City Planning Case if, after 

filing, it is referred to BOE; and what may otherwise be required by BOE per Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.37 (Highway and Collector Street 

Dedication) if the City Planning Case is not referred to BOE.  

 

 

Part I: To be completed by Applicant         DCP Case Number (If Available):____________________ 

 

Applicant: ______________________________       Address: ________________________________ 

               ________________________________ 

Phone:  ______________________________       Email:  ________________________________ 

 

Owner:  ______________________________       Address : ________________________________ 

               ________________________________ 

Project Address: _____________________________       APN:  ________________________________ 

Engineering District: __________________________ 

Project Description (attach ZIMAS Map with highlighted Parcel(s)): 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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PRELIMINARY LAND USE REPORT                                                   DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS – BOE (PAGE 2) 

Is there a Tract or Parcel Map being filed in conjunction with this:     

If yes; provide Map No.  ______________________________________________________________________ 

Has the Tract / Parcel report been prepared and submitted to DCP by BOE:    

Will new building(s)/structure(s) be constructed as part of this project:     

The Preliminary Land Use Report may be voluntarily filed to provide a general understanding of potential required dedication and improvements on existing 

streets but is not intended to provide preliminary requirements for a Subdivision (Tract or Parcel Map), Private Street Case, or Street/Alley Vacation. If a 

Tract/Parcel report has been prepared and submitted to DCP by BOE, please refer to the Tract/Parcel map conditions. 

 

Part II: To be Completed by BOE Staff:  

Is property within the Hillside Ordinance area (Sections 12.21A17 & 12.21                 

C10 of LAMC)?: 

Is the property subject to Section 12.37 of the LAMC? :        

Is the project in the Historic Overlay Preservation Zone? :       

Does the project adjoin a State Highway?                                                                 

Is the project within 100’ of the intersection of the intersection of the building lines of a corner lot?                                              

(Per Section 91.106.4.7.1 of LAMC) 

Is the project within a streetscape area?                                                                

 

The Preliminary Land Use Report does not provide preliminary information for projects subject to the Baseline Hillside Ordinance. (Obtain a Hillside Referral 
Form from BOE for Hillside Ordinance project requirements.)  

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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DEDICATIONS         

Street/Alley Classification Ex Full R/W Req Full R/W Ex Adj.Half R/W Req Adj. Half R/W 

Adjacent 
Dedication 
Required 

Required 
under 12.37 

Required 
under a DCP 

Referred 
Planning 
Action 

         

         

         

         

         

 

Corner Classification Dimensions 
Required 

under 12.37 

Required 
under a DCP 

Referred 
Planning 
Action 

     

     

     

     

 

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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PRELIMINARY LAND USE REPORT                                                   DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS – BOE (PAGE 4) 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

IMPROVEMENTS            

Street/Alley Classification 
Ex Full 

Roadway 
Req Full 
Roadway 

Ex adjacent 
half 

Roadway 

Required 
adjacent Half 

Roadway 
Missing Improvements 

Exist. 
Trees 

Exist.   
CB 

Potential 
Widening 

Required 
under 12.37 

Required under 

a DCP Referred 
Planning Action 

            

            

            

            

            

      

 
 

Corner 

 
 

Classification 

Provide/ 
Upgrade 
Corner 

Ramp 

Required 
under 12.37 

Required under 
a DCP Referred 
Planning Action 

     

     

     

     

Street Trees: If the recommendation for Street Widening is marked “Yes”, street tree removals may be required. Street Tree removals must be 
approved by the Board of Public Works. Applicants shall contact the Urban Forestry Division (UFD) of StreetsLA at (213)-847-3077 before proceeding 
with the Master Land Use Application. Applicants are also advised to contact Urban Forestry Division (UFD) of Streets LA for proposed driveway 
location impacting existing street trees. 
 

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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PRELIMINARY LAND USE REPORT                                                   DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS – BOE (PAGE 5) 

Removal/Replacement of Existing Improvements: In all cases, applicants may be required to close any unused driveways; remove and replace 
sidewalks not compliant with ADA requirements; and install/replace public improvements such as driveway aprons and access ramps to meet ADA 
requirements. In cases referred to BOE by DCP, applicants may also be required to remove and replace broken, off-grade, or bad order curb, gutter, 
driveways, sidewalks, or alley/street pavement. 
  
Newly Dedicated Areas: In all cases referred by DCP to BOE, applicant may be required to fill in newly dedicated areas with concrete sidewalk, and will 
be required to remove or obtain Revocable Permit for any encroachments. In cases not referred but subject to L.A.M.C. Section 12.37, where there is 
existing sidewalk, applicant will have the option to either: fill in newly dedicated areas with concrete sidewalk, obtain revocable permit for existing or 
new encroachments, or install/retain standard plant materials such as grass. 
ace space   
Other Public Improvements: Planning Cases may also have requirements for Public Improvements determined by Bureau of Street Lighting (BSL), Urban 
Forestry Division (UFD) of StreetsLA, and Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) space space space space space space space space space 
space space space space space space space space space space space space space  
  

space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
space space space space space space space space  
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PRELIMINARY LAND USE REPORT                                                   DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS – BOE (PAGE 6) 

SEWERS 
 
Does the lot have a legal connection to the sewer?        

Distance from subject lot to the nearest mainline sewer?      _______ Ft. 

Sewers Exist in the following Rights-of-Way Street/R/W Street/R/W Street/R/W Street/R/W 

Enter street names (select from options provided 
above)         

 

Sewer easement within the project site?         

Sewer facilities within easements?          

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

STORM DRAINS 
Are there storm drain catch basins existing in the right-of-way adjacent to the project site?  __________________ (Number)    

Storm Drain easement within the project site?              

Storm Drain facilities within easements?          

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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 ADDITIONAL NOTES (cont.): 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NOTE: This is a Preliminary Land Use Report to provide the applicant with a general understanding of what may be required by BOE for a City Planning Case 

if, after filing, it is referred to BOE; and what may otherwise be required by BOE per Los Angeles Municipal Code Section (LAMC) 12.37 (Highway and Collector 
Street Dedication) if the City Planning Case is not referred to BOE.  

For City Planning Cases, a formal investigation and engineering report may be required, if so determined by the City Planning Department. If so, the 

Engineering Report will be provided after submittal of all documentation and payment of fees. Measurements and statements contained herein may be 

adjusted in the Engineering Report.  

For cases not referred by City Planning to BOE, requirements of LAMC Section 12.37 may be applicable. To determine requirements of LAMC Section Section 
12.37, a formal investigation and engineering report may be required during the Building Permit Plan Check clearance process as applicable. If so, the 
Highway Dedication (“R3”) letter will be provided after submittal of all documentation and payment of fees. Measurements and statements contained herein 
may be adjusted in the Highway Dedication (“R3”) letter. [LAMC Section 12.37 provides for minimum dedication and improvement requirements which do 
not preclude conditions established by City Planning actions] 

 

 

Prepared by: _________________________________           Date: ____________________ 

 

Reviewed by: _________________________________           Date: ____________________ 
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Pursuant to Executive Directive 1 (ED 1), 100 Percent Affordable Housing Projects and Shelters are 
eligible for the ED 1 Ministerial Approval Process. To learn more about the ED 1 Ministerial Approval 
Process, refer to the ED 1 Implementation Guidelines1.  
 
These instructions are provided as a guide to completing the City Planning Application Form (CP-
7771.1) and preparing necessary application materials for ED 1 projects. Be advised that additional 
materials may be required for specific entitlement applications. Further, these instructions do not 
preclude the project planner from requesting additional materials following the initial submission. 
Applications missing required information may be rejected or placed on hold. Applications filed with 
unclear or inconsistent information will result in delays in entitlement processing.  
 

ED 1 Eligibility  
 

A project meeting all the following criteria is eligible for the ED 1 Ministerial Approval Process: 
 

 The project proposes five or more new units. 
 All units are affordable either at 80% of Area Median Income or lower (HUD rent levels), or at 

mixed income with up to 20% of units at 120% AMI (HCD rent levels) and the balance at 80% 
AMI or lower (HUD rent levels).2  

 The project does not require a legislative action (e.g., General Plan Amendment, Zone 
Change, Height District Change) 

 The project does not seek a deviation from development standards (e.g., adjustment, variance, 
specific plan exception, waiver of street dedications and improvements) outside of an 
affordable housing incentive program. 

 The project does not require consideration of a Coastal Development Permit. 
 The project is not subject to the Subdivision Map Act. 

 

Filing Requirements 
 

Details regarding specific filing requirements are organized in this document as follows: 
 
I. City Planning Forms 
II. Determinations from Other Agencies 
III Supplemental Filing Requirements 

 

 
1  https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/d595b164-5df4-4d37-8b88-1f74d5b88766/ED_1_Implementation_Guidelines.pdf 
2  Rent Schedules with the applicable rents by unit size and income category are maintained by LAHD and are updated annually Rent 

schedules can be seen at https://housing.lacity.org/partners/land-use-rent-income-schedules.  

ED 1 MINISTERIAL APPROVAL PROCESS 

Filing Instructions  

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/d595b164-5df4-4d37-8b88-1f74d5b88766/ED_1_Implementation_Guidelines.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/e8c98765-d826-4948-9697-d9ca8a1a5373/City%20Planning%20Application.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/e8c98765-d826-4948-9697-d9ca8a1a5373/City%20Planning%20Application.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/d595b164-5df4-4d37-8b88-1f74d5b88766/ED_1_Implementation_Guidelines.pdf
https://housing.lacity.org/partners/land-use-rent-income-schedules
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I. City Planning Forms 
 

Application Form & Specialized Instructions 
 
City Planning Application Form 

 
 This form (CP-7771.1) is required for all ED 1 Ministerial Approval Process projects. All fields shall 

be filled out as usual; however, below are guidance and some examples for how to fill out each 
respective section under “Action(s) Requested”: 

 
LAMC Section from Which Relief is Requested 
 
This section is N/A to ED 1 Projects seeking affordable housing incentive programs.  
 
Authorizing Code Section 
 
Identify the LAMC or California Government Code Section that authorizes the request. For 
instance, an On-Menu Density Bonus request would be authorized pursuant to Government Code 
Section 65915 (State Density Bonus Program) and LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2). 
 
Action Requested Narrative 
 
Identify the type of entitlement requested (e.g., On-Menu Density Bonus, TOC Additional 
Incentives, Conditional Use, Project Permit Compliance, Design Review). Additionally, describe 
the details of the request by identifying the LAMC requirement and/or deviation requested. 
Examples are provided below: 

 
A Density Bonus Compliance Review to allow 35% density bonus with the following on-menu 
incentives: (1) a 3:1 FAR over the entire project site, in lieu of the otherwise maximum 
permitted of 1.5:1 FAR; (2) averaging of FAR, identity, open space, and parking within R3 and 
R4 Zones; (3) a reduced northerly side yard setback of 4 feet in lieu of the otherwise required 6 
feet. 
 

Project Team Information 
 
 Provide names and contact information for all members of the Project Team (Property Owner, 

Applicant, Representative). Note that an Applicant must have a vested interest in the project. For 
instance, if you have been hired to file the case on behalf of a client, you would be the Agent / 
Representative, and not the Applicant. Please indicate the primary contact for the project. 

 
As of June 8, 2022, the primary contact for the project is required to have an Angeleno Account 
and register with the Ethics Commission for Significant Project Entitlements, as defined in LAMC 
Section 49.7.37(A)(6). An email address and phone number shall be required on the City Planning 
Application Form, and the email address provided shall match the email address used to create 
the Angeleno Account. 

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/e8c98765-d826-4948-9697-d9ca8a1a5373/City%20Planning%20Application.pdf
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/los_angeles/latest/lamc/0-0-0-323528
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Specialized Requirements Form 
 
 This form is required if the request includes an entitlement for which there is a Specialized 

Requirement Form available. Review and complete the form, if applicable, and include it with the 
application. Note that the Noticing Requirements outlined in the ED 1 Ministerial Approval Process 
Filing Instructions form shall supersede the those listed on any Specialized Requirements forms. 
Do not modify these forms. Forms are listed alphabetically on the City Planning website. For 
assistance regarding which forms are applicable to the request, consult Development Services 
Center (DSC) Staff. 

 

Referral Forms 
 

Depending on the location and type of project, the following documents/forms are required prior to 
filing the City Planning Application with the DSC. 
 

Geographic Project Planning Referral Form 
 
 This form (CP-7812) is required if the project is located within a Specific Plan/Overlay and must be 

signed by the planner assigned to the respective Specific Plan/Overlay. For assistance regarding 
planner assignment, consult DSC Staff.  

 
Redevelopment Project Area – Administrative Review and Referral Form 

 
 This form (CP-3541 through CP-3577) is required if the project is located within a Redevelopment 

Project Area (RPA), as identified under the “Planning and Zoning” tab in ZIMAS. It identifies the 
appropriate review process for projects within an RPA and must be signed by a planner from the 
RPA Unit. For assistance, contact planning.redevelopment@lacity.org.  

 
HPOZ Authorization Form 
 
 This (CP-3523) form is required if the zoning identifies the site as being in a Historic Preservation 

Overlay Zone (HPOZ) (e.g., R1-1-HPOZ), and must be signed by the planner assigned to the 
HPOZ. For assistance regarding planner assignment, consult DSC Staff. 

  

Affordable Housing Referral Form 
 
 This form (CP-4043) is required if the request includes an affordable housing incentive under the 

Density Bonus Program, SB 35, AB 2162, Measure JJJ, or the Greater Downtown Housing 
Incentive Program. It must be completed by the Applicant and signed by the Affordable Housing 
Services Section (AHSS) Staff. For assistance, contact planning.priorityhousing@lacity.org. 

 

Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Referral Form 
 
 This form (CP-4050) is required if the request includes an affordable housing incentive under the 

Transit Oriented Communities Program. It must be completed by the Applicant and signed by the 
AHSS Staff. For assistance, contact planning.priorityhousing@lacity.org. 

https://planning.lacity.org/development-services/forms
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/f2d304e9-f477-47c2-9757-8c88c11351b8/Geographic%20Project%20Planning%20Referral.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/f8b80292-3b5d-466f-b4b1-0b9e7b503772/Adelante%20Eastside.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/97e65afa-a5f2-4264-a7aa-3f449917897d/Wilshire%20Center/Koreatown%20Signs.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/4fd9bd3e-10e9-4b8e-b1aa-34c14d1340aa/HPOZ%20Referral.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/24647ff3-7276-4b4e-8d80-cc1c7811f5dc/Affordable%20Housing%20Referral%20Form.pdf
mailto:planning.priorityhousing@lacity.org
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/7cce3f05-af82-4bb3-8f31-a7d95c48f0c1/Transit-Oriented%20Communities%20-%20Referral%20Form.pdf
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(Optional) Housing Crisis Act (HCA) Vesting Preliminary Application 
 
 This form (CP-4062) is intended to initiate optional vested rights for a housing project, pursuant to 

the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (HCA). The Applicant shall submit the HCA Vesting Preliminary 
Application through the Department’s Online Application System (OAS) at 
http://planning.lacity.org/oas. Once the preliminary application is deemed complete, Planning staff 
shall provide a signed HCA Vesting Preliminary Application, to be included with the case filing. 
The HCA Vesting Preliminary Application is only valid when it is deemed complete prior to filing 
the City Planning Application Form for the project. For assistance, contact 
planning.HCA@lacity.org.  
 

HCA No Net Loss Declaration 
 

 This form may be required if the project proposes a Housing Development Project subject to the 
HCA (e.g., any project that results in one or more residential units or residential lots). To 
determine whether the subject property requires HCA housing replacement review, check 
“Housing Crisis Act Replacement Review” under the Housing tab on ZIMAS. If “Yes”, a signed No 
Net Less Declaration (CP-4069) with supporting documentation may be submitted in lieu of 
obtaining a Replacement Unit Determination (RUD) letter from LAHD if the project meets the 
criteria to qualify for the No Net Loss Declaration. For more information, refer to the Housing 
Development Project Applicability Matrix. 

II. Determinations from Other Agencies  
 
The following documents require contact forms or information to be obtained from City Agencies other 
than City Planning. 

 
Preliminary Zoning Assessment Form 

 
 This form (CP-4064) is required if the proposed project creates two or more residential units 

(including Accessory Dwelling Units). The purpose of this form is to facilitate an informational 
Zoning Plan Check by LADBS. Section VI shall be completed by LADBS staff, along with signed 
project plans, at the conclusion of the informational Zoning Plan Check. For more information, 
refer to the Housing Development Project Applicability Matrix. 

 
Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Planning Case Referral Form (PCRF) 

 
 This document will establish preliminary right-of-way requirements for projects for which a City 

Planning Application is required other than for a subdivision. The Planning Case Referral Form 
(PCRF) is required for the following types of projects: 
 
 New construction or floor area additions to buildings used for commercial and/or industrial 

uses in any zone, including mixed-use project with a commercial or industrial component and 
associated building/surfaces parking facilities in any zone. 
 

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/884deebc-ccc2-4b5a-80b6-31570671cf79/SB%20330%20Preliminary%20Application%20Referral%20Form.pdf
file://///68fdcp04.dcp.pln.ci.la.ca.us/div2/DS_ZA/DSC/PARP/Staff%20Folders/Justin/ED%201%20-%20Bass/OAS
http://planning.lacity.org/oas
mailto:planning.HCA@lacity.org
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/cd5999b4-9810-4ab2-9a49-35b4b7bc231e/No%20Net%20Loss%20Declaration
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/cd1eaa79-f9ac-460d-9d9d-02021bd3c32d/Housing%20Crisis%20Act%20Project%20Applicability%20Matrix.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/cd1eaa79-f9ac-460d-9d9d-02021bd3c32d/Housing%20Crisis%20Act%20Project%20Applicability%20Matrix.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/8311dcfc-3c99-4167-9532-3c278e28a22c/Zoning%20Assessment,%20Preliminary
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/cd1eaa79-f9ac-460d-9d9d-02021bd3c32d/Housing%20Crisis%20Act%20Project%20Applicability%20Matrix.pdf
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 New construction of, alteration, and/or addition resulting in additional dwelling units for 
multifamily residential buildings (resulting in two or more dwelling units) in any zone. 
 

 Public Benefit Alternative Compliance, Off-Menu Density Bonus, Conditional Use per 12.24 
U.26, request if the site is located in a Specific Plan or Overlay Zone. 

 
The PCRF is not required for projects located in the Hillside Area and/or Baseline Hillside 
Ordinance (see Hillside Referral Form below). For all other projects, PCRFs may be voluntarily 
filed to inform of potential required dedication and improvements. 

To obtain a PCRF, visit the BOE Online Portal at https://engpermits.lacity.org.  
 

Hillside Referral Form 
 
 This form must be obtained from BOE if the project site is located in a “Hillside Area”, as identified 

under the “Planning and Zoning” tab in ZIMAS.  
 
SB 8 Replacement Unit Determination (RUD) Letter 
 
 This letter may be required if the project proposes a Housing Development Project subject to the 

HCA (e.g., any project that results in one or more residential units or residential lots). To 
determine whether the subject property requires HCA housing replacement review, check 
“Housing Crisis Act Replacement Review” under the Housing tab on ZIMAS. If “Yes”, an RUD 
letter must be obtained from LAHD, unless the project qualifies for a No Net Less Declaration (CP-
4069). The RUD will determine whether any affordable replacement units are required and if any 
applicable occupant protections apply. For assistance, contact lahd-landuse@lacity.org. For more 
information, refer to the Housing Development Project Applicability Matrix.  

 

Demolition Permits for Residential Buildings 
 
 If the site has been developed with existing residential buildings within five years prior to 

submitting an application to the City, provide copies of any demolition permits for any residential 
buildings removed from the site. These documents may be obtained from LADBS at 
www.ladbs.org. 

 
Low Impact Development (LID) Referral Form 
 
 This form must be obtained from the Bureau of Sanitation for all projects which add, create, or 

replace 500 square feet of impervious area. Be advised that the project design may require 
alterations in order to incorporate storm water mitigation measures and satisfy LID requirements 
per the City’s LID Ordinance. To obtain a LID Planning Case Referral Form, submit the request 
to: https://lid.lacitysan.org/. For general LID information, visit lacitysan.org/LID. General questions 
may be directed to the LID Public Counter general email at san.swplancheck@lacity.org. 

 

file://///68fdcp04/dept2/Share/Mindy/Forms/DCP%20Filing%20Instructions/BOE%20Online%20Portal
https://engpermits.lacity.org/
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/cd5999b4-9810-4ab2-9a49-35b4b7bc231e/No%20Net%20Loss%20Declaration
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/cd5999b4-9810-4ab2-9a49-35b4b7bc231e/No%20Net%20Loss%20Declaration
mailto:lahd-landuse@lacity.org
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/cd1eaa79-f9ac-460d-9d9d-02021bd3c32d/Housing%20Crisis%20Act%20Project%20Applicability%20Matrix.pdf
https://lid.lacitysan.org/
http://lacitysan.org/LID
mailto:san.swplancheck@lacity.org
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Covenants and Other Recorded Items 
 
 If applicable, copies of any covenants, easements or affidavits recorded against the property must 

be submitted and can be obtained from the County Assessor Office or from a Title Report.  
 

III. Supplemental Filing Requirements 
 

Photographs 
 

Color Photographs 
 
 Provide color photographs taken recently and depicting current conditions of the entire project site 

and surrounding area. Photos of the project site should show existing structures, trees, shrubs, 
walls/fences, signage, streets, curb and gutters, and parking areas, as applicable. Photos of the 
surrounding area should clearly represent the context of the proposed project to the 
neighborhood. Photographs should be printed, no more than two to a page, captioned as to the 
content, and keyed to number on an accompanying Index Map (see below). An aerial view is also 
recommended.  

 

Index Map 
 
 Provide a map (e.g., Assessor’s Map, ZIMAS Map, District Map) with arrows and numbers keyed 

to the photographs indicating from where each photo was taken and toward which direction. 
 

Notification Materials 
 
 ED 1 projects involve decisions on entitlement requests that require mailing of an Administrative 

Compliance Letter. Provide labels for Abutting Property Owners, Neighborhood Council, Council 
District, Project Team (Owner, Applicant, Representative), and Interested Parties, if available. If 
the project involves a Density Bonus or TOC entitlement, labels for Abutting Occupants shall also 
be provided. All notification materials for ED 1 projects shall be required at the time of case filing. 
Refer to the Mailing Procedures Instructions (CP-2074) for applicable requirements. 

 

ZIMAS Parcel Profile Report & Map 
 
Provide one copy each:  

 
 ZIMAS Parcel Profile Report selecting all contiguously owned parcels 

 
 ZIMAS Map aerial view selecting all contiguously owned parcels3 

 

 

 
3  Exceptions include, but are not limited to, boundary specific requests such as a zone change, zone boundary adjustment, 

subdivisions. 

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/cbc94bf6-6ea7-4e8b-82a9-8c19a1087736/Mailing%20Procedures%20Instructions.pdf
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Plans Required 
 

Include only the information necessary to depict the project and its immediate settings. Do not include 
mechanical drawings unless specifically requested by Planning Staff. The Applicant is advised to 
check the Specialized Requirements for the subject request(s) prior to preparing these plans as some 
entitlements may require specific details and/or additional copies. 
 

Scale and Orientation 
 
 All plans shall be drawn to scale and legible. Plans shall indicate and display a graphic scale. 

North shall be shown and oriented to the top of the page. 
 

Size and Number of Copies 
  

 All plans must be collated into sets and folded to 8 ½” x 11”.  
 

 Full Size. Provide one 24” x 36” full size set of plans. 
 

 Reduced Size. Provide two sets of 11” x 17” reduced size plans.  
 

Plot/Site Plan 
 
 A Plot/Site Plan is required for all cases ). Refer to the Plot Plan Instructions (CP-7752) for 

applicable requirements. 
 

Floor Plans 
 

 A Floor Plan is required for all cases. Refer to the Floor Plan Instructions (CP-7751) for applicable 
requirements. 

 

Elevations 
 

 Elevations for all sides of buildings are required when the application involves new construction, 
additional height, or new design elements. Refer to the Elevation Instructions (CP-7817) for 
applicable requirements. 

 

Sections 
 

 Sections are required for applications with multiple levels or subterranean floors (e.g., basements, 
subterranean parking). 

 

Landscape and Irrigation Plans 
 

 Landscape and irrigation plans are required for any discretionary application which involves new 
construction and/or a change of use which is not limited to interior tenant improvements. Refer to 
the Landscape Plan Instructions (CP-6730) for applicable requirements. If the project is located 

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/f7e02c30-3105-4c3b-9149-f3b359f01281/Plot%20Plan%20Instructions.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/97bd7bf3-3d90-4fbc-87d5-4928247d09cc/Floor%20Plan%20Instructions%20%5bInterior%20Floor%20Plan%5d.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/e7b10ed3-6b4d-4929-80f8-769343418774/Elevation%20Instructions.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/0ec5781c-e9c2-446f-9a68-ffc6ec9b2d8b/Landscape%20Plan%20Instructions.pdf


  Page 8 of 8 
 

 

 
 

Los Angeles City Planning | CP-4080 [2.23.2023]  

within a Specific Plan or Overlay Zone, check with the assigned planner prior to preparing these 
plans as some Specific Plans have more stringent landscaping requirements. 

 

Open Space Plan 
 

 An Open Space Plan is required for projects proposing six or more dwelling units. Refer to the 
Landscape Plan Instructions (CP-6730) for applicable requirements. 

 

Electronic Copy of Application Materials 
 

Provide an electronic copy of the application materials on a USB flash drive. The following items must 
be saved as individual PDFs and labeled accordingly (e.g., “Project Plans.pdf”, “Photos.pdf”, “). No 
individual file should exceed 70 MB in size. 
 
 City Planning Application Form  

 ZIMAS Map highlighting all contiguously owned properties 

 Index Map and Color Photographs (saved as a single PDF) 

 Project Plans (saved as a single PDF) 

 Additional application specific materials  

 

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/0ec5781c-e9c2-446f-9a68-ffc6ec9b2d8b/Landscape%20Plan%20Instructions.pdf


CASE NO. PAR-2023-1802-VHCA-ED1 

VESTING HOUSING CRISIS ACT PRELIMINARY APPLICATION 

SEE EXHIBIT F 



CASE NO. PAR-2023-924-AHRF-ED1 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING REFERRAL FORM 

SEE EXHIBIT E
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